LEGAL NOTICE

The Board of Health under the provisions of the General Laws, Chapter 111, Section 31 issues the following regulation to promote the health, safety and general welfare of the community, to protect, preserve and maintain the existing public water sources and well areas, and water recharge areas, *within the limits of the well protection district zones as shown on Zoning Map, Town of Hanover, under Section III, B, 2, of the Zoning By-laws, Town of Hanover Well Protection Zones to wit:

Well Protection District, Figure 1, Pond Street Well Field.

Well Protection District, Figure 2, Hanover Street Well Field.

Well Protection District, Figure 3, Broadway Well Field.

This Amendment pursuant to all pwers and authority of this Board, is unanimously adopted by the Board of Health of the Town of Hanover in meeting assembled this 7th day of June, 1982 to be effective on or after July 15, 1982 and shall, before said date, be published in a newspaper circulated in this town, and a copy hereof shall be deposited in the Office of the Town Clerk, within ten (10) days after the effective date.*

The well protection areas consists of the area known as the well draw down area which includes: the cones of depression surrounding the municipal wells attained after continuous pumping for seven (7) days at the rated capacities of the wells.

Where the Well Protection area boundary line divides any lot of record, only that portion of the lot in the well area will be subject to these regulations.

The area shall be known as the Well Protection Area, and shall be subject to the following regulations:

- 1. No sewage disposal works permit under Article 11 of the Sanitary Code shall be issued for the construction or alteration of a new or existing building within Well Protection District.
- No existing sewage disposal system within such district shall be increased or Enlarged greater than that which existed at time of inception of this regulation.
- 3. Ordinary maintenance or emergency repairs to existing sewage disposal Systems is permitted upon approval of the Board of Health.
- 4. No pesticides, herbicides, fertilizers, or other chemicals or hazardous leachable materials may be used or stored upon the ground within the district without the prior approval of the Board of Health.

- 5. construction of any new structures not requiring a sewage disposal permit or addition or alteration of existing structures not requiring a sewage disposal permit, shall not be permitted without the prior approval of the Board of Health. Such approval may be granted if the applicant can demonstrate that such addition or construction will not have deleterious impact on the water wells, water supply, or the water recharge area within such District.
- 6. The following uses are exempted from the provisions of regulation no 5:
 - a. Proper operation and maintenance of dams and other water control devices, including temporary alteration of the surface water level for emergency purposes.
 - b. Emergency repair and ordinary maintenance, undertaken by Town or the Commonwealth within a public right-of-way in existence at the time of adoption of this regulation.
 - c. Normal maintenance of roads or construction and maintenance of utility structures, drainage systems, buildings or other structures or utilities by the Town of Hanover or by a State, County or Federal government entity or by any legally qualified utility company or entity.
 - d. Emergency repairs, demolition and/or removal or existing Structures as may be required by law or public safety.

The above Regulation pursuant to all powers and authority of this Board, is unanimously adopted by the Board of Health of the Town of Hanover in meeting assembled this 16th of June 1980, to be effective on or after June 16, 1980 and shall, before said date, be published in a newspaper circulated in this Town, and a copy hereof shall be deposited in the Office of the Town Clerk within ten (10) days after the effective date.

^{*}Approved by the Board of Health on July 15, 1982